Learned Additional Advocate General, in her 

submissions, contended that during the month of March, 2014, 

vide Notification No.264/GEN/DOP, dated 12.02.2014, (document 

of the Petitioners, Annexure-P2) the Government of Sikkim, 

sanctioned and created 4,002 (four thousand and two) Posts in 

various Government Departments exclusively for appointment of 

Temporary Employees belonging to Groups “C” and “D” category, 

who had completed Service of fifteen years and more as on 

31.01.2013. Pursuant thereto, Memoranda of the Petitioners and all

[...]

Services consequently not regularized in the year 2014. That, this 

action of the State was challenged by the Petitioners in the 

previous Writ Petition No.05 of 2016 and during the pendency of 

the matter, the Department of Energy and Power, Government of 

Sikkim, regularized the Services of 257 (two hundred and fifty 

seven) Employees of the Department, with effect from 30.06.2016, 

which included the Petitioners in the said Writ Petition supra. The 

Petitioners, having obtained regularization of their Services from 

30.06.2016, sought to withdraw the Writ Petition which was

[...]

regularization from September, 2016 and working for a whole year 

thereafter, they had a sudden disgruntlement about their Salaries 

and Benefits. In the instant matter, it is relevant to point out that 

vide Notification No.264/GEN/DOP, dated 12.02.2014, 4,002 (four 

thousand and two) Posts were created in various Government 

Departments for the exclusive purpose of appointing Temporary 

Employees belonging to Groups “C” and “D” category, who had 

completed fifteen years and more of Temporary Service on 

31.01.2013. Pursuant thereto, admittedly, Memoranda of